
 

 

 

 
Meeting: Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 

Date: Monday 26th September, 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
 
To members of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair), Councillor Mark Dearing, Councillor Barbara 
Jenney, Councillor David Jenney, Councillor Anne Lee, Councillor Steven North and 
Councillor Kevin Thurland 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022  3 - 6  
04   Kettering General Hospital - Local Development 

Order 
Simon 

Richardson 
7 - 26 

 
05   Planning Policy Work Programme Update Richard 

Palmer 
27 - 40 

 
06   Executive Forward Plan Democratic 

Services 
41 - 54 

 
07   Close of Meeting    

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Wednesday 21 September 2022 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Louise Tyers 
01832 742198 
louise.tyers@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to communications@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:communications@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


                                    
 
 
 

Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 5:00pm on Monday 5 September 2022 
Held in the Kasen Room, Cedar Drive, Thrapston 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Mark Dearing  Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Barbara Jenney  Councillor Kevin Thurland 
Councillor David Jenney   
 
Officers 
 
George Candler – Executive Director for Place and Economy 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager  
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
9. Apologies for Non-Attendance 

 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Steven North. 

 
10. Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 

The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

11. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed, subject to: 
 
Minute 6 – North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan Issues and Scope 
Consultation – under heading for Kettering North replace the word “Several” 
with “A large number of”. 

 
12. Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan 
 

The Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager introduced the report which 
informed the Panel of the Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan and sought 
Members endorsement of the Masterplan prior to its consideration by the 
Executive.  
 
In March 2019, the then Kettering Borough Council, and those partners who 
made up the Northamptonshire Property Partnership, were successful in Page 3

Agenda Item 3



securing £115,000 of capacity funding from One Public Estate Phase 7 to 
prepare a joint Services and Assets Delivery Plan which would establish 
detailed options for the delivery of housing sites, commercial floor space and 
the provision of car parking to serve Kettering railway station.  The purpose of 
the project was to formulate a Station Quarter Delivery Plan which was to 
design and layout improved access and public realm for a new station 
forecourt, including a multimodal interchange area and a potential second 
entrance to the station from the land to the west. 

 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 
i. It was noted that the project was not financially viable at the current 

time, but it was hoped that enough progress could be made ready for 
when funding was available. 
 

ii. Members asked how Highways would deal with the increase in traffic 
through the Masterplan.  Officers confirmed that the concept had to be 
developed further but Highways had looked at its potential and further 
measured work was needed.  It was important to ensure that Highways 
looked at the junction at the beginning. 

 
iii. Members welcomed the report as it dealt with a problem which needed 

to be dealt with.  It was acknowledged that there was a lot of work to be 
done. 

 
iv. In response to a question as to what was being proposed to enhance 

Station Road, officers advised that it would be around townscape 
features such as signage and street furniture. 

 
v. It was noted that prior to this work being undertaken, the sports club 

were looking at relocating from their current site and were interested in 
a piece of land in Hanwood Park.  If they did relocate, there could be 
the potential for further expansion. 

 
vi. Members requested that an indication of the timescales for each of the 

phases be presented in due course. 
 

vii. It was noted that the current costs for the project was around £11m and 
for future reporting, it would be important to ensure that the costs were 
updated to consider inflation and other implications. 

 
viii. Members asked how this project would affect car parking in Kettering 

town centre.  It was confirmed that a Car Parking Strategy would start 
to be developed later this year. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(i) To note and endorse the content of the report and the Kettering Station 

Quarter Masterplan prior to its consideration by the Executive   
 
Reason for Recommendation: 
To introduce to Members the Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan and 
agree ways for taking the findings into investment and redevelopment 
opportunities for the area. 

Page 4



 
13. Anglian Water Draft Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan 

 
The Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager introduced the report which 
provided the Panel with an outline of the draft Drainage and Wastewater 
Management Plan which had been prepared by Anglian Water.  The Panel’s 
agreement was sought on the draft responses to a series of questions set 
through the consultation. 
 
A Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan (DWMP) was a long-term 
strategic plan that set out how wastewater systems, and the drainage 
networks that impacted them, could be maintained, extended and improved to 
make sure that they were robust and resilient to future pressures.  It was also 
used to understand current and future risks to drainage and water quality.  The 
DWMP covered the period 2025-2050, where the impacts from growth and 
climate change over time would be monitored and predicted.  This would 
ensure that customer needs were met alongside environmental regulations 
and maintenance of the network. 
 
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 

 
i. It was noted that flood investigation reports were required for each flooding 

incident and Members enquired whether these were up to date following 
the floods at Christmas 2020.  It was confirmed that not all the reports had 
been completed. 
 

ii. It was stated that the Council did not have any flood officers and the 
service was undertaken by West Northamptonshire Council, which was 
under a lot of pressure.  It was accepted that the flood investigation reports 
were a part of the process but there was also a requirement for action to 
be taken when needed. 

 
iii. Members asked whether we knew where all the water recycling plants 

were, and this would be an area that the Panel may want to have a look at 
in the future. 

 
iv. There was a need to be strong with the water companies to try and stop 

the network from leaking. 
 

v. It was suggested that the responses to the consultation questions could be 
made a little bit stronger and officers undertook to do this. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
i. To note the contents of the Anglian Water Draft Drainage and Wastewater 

Management Plan and endorse the Council’s response to the consultation. 
 

ii. That any proposed amendments or additions following the Panel’s 
meeting will be delegated to the Executive Member for Growth and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Executive Director for Place and 
Economy. 

 
 
 

Page 5



Reason for recommendations: 
To inform members of the Anglian Water consultation and agree the Council’s 
response.  
 

14. Executive Forward Plan 
 
The Executive Forward Plan for September to December 2022 was noted. 
 

15. Close of Meeting 
 
The Chair thanked Members, officers and the public for their attendance and 
closed the meeting. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.40pm. 

 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
 

___________________________________ 
Date 

Page 6



                                    
 
 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
 26 September 2022 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Kettering General Hospital LDO 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To update Members of the outcome of the decision on the Kettering General 

Hospital Local Development Order.  
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 Members will recall that the draft Kettering General Hospital Local Development 

Order (LDO) was presented to this Panel on two occasions, 24th January 2022 
and 28th June 2022.  On both occasions Members commented on the content 
of the LDO and the consultation and the responses received.  Officers sought 
to adopt the issues raised through both EAP meetings, and Members will recall, 
the comments made through the consultation. 
 

2.2 Conscious that the last Panel meeting recommendation included “that any 
amendments to the draft LDO, prior to its consideration by the Strategic 
Planning Committee, be made by the Assistant Director of Growth and 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Chair of the Executive Advisory Panel” 
then Members aren’t made directly aware of the changes and the decision of 
the Strategic Planning Committee. 

 
2.3 This report confirms that the LDO was made (approved) at Strategic Planning 

Committee on 22nd August 2022 and provides details of the amendments that 
resulted from discussions. 
 

2.4 To conclude, it is recognised that the contributions made by EAP Members gave 
a greater depth to the final LDO for recommendation to Strategic Planning 
Committee.  However, the recommendation agreed at the EAP was “that any 
amendments to the draft LDO, prior to its consideration by the Strategic 
Planning Committee, be made by the Assistant Director of Growth and 

Report Title 
 

Kettering General Hospital Local Development Order 

Report Author Simon Richardson - Interim Planning Policy Lead 
Manager 
simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Relevant 
Executive Member 

Councillor David Brackenbury – Executive Member for 
Growth and Regeneration 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:simon.richardson@northnorthants.gov.uk


Regeneration, in consultation with the Chair of the Executive Advisory Panel.”  
It's considered important in this instance to report back to Members on the 
amendments made, to show how influential their input was on this proposal.  
Especially given the EAP structure is in its relative infancy at North 
Northamptonshire Council, and there are numerous other reports likely to be 
presented to this Panel over the coming months.  These will become clearer in 
the second of the reports to be presented to this EAP today. 
 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Members note the content of this report. 

 
Reason for Recommendation: 
 

3.2 To ensure Members have knowledge of the content of the Kettering General 
Hospital Local Development Order, and its outcome when considered at the 
Council’s Strategic Planning Committee. 

 
4. Report Background 
 
4.1 Members will recall that the Draft Kettering General Hospital Local Development 

Order was presented to this Panel on 24th January 2022, along with proposals 
for its consultation.  At this meeting, Members were informed of plans for the 
extensive redevelopment of the hospital site, and the challenges likely from 
delivering on a proposal of this scale, over a period likely to extend to 8-10 years, 
whilst still maintaining a fully functional hospital service through the period.  
Members were informed of the benefits to be gained for their delivery of the 
project by agreeing a Local Development Order for certain 
[...]
 as well as access to the site, highway and junction capacity concerns 
were raised relating to ensuring town centre traffic is kept moving. 
 

4.5 Again, the resolution was that any amendments to the draft LDO, prior to its 
consideration by the Strategic Planning Committee, be made by the Assistant 
Director of Growth and Regeneration, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Executive Advisory Panel.  It’s considered important that Members are made 
aware of the outcome of the LDO, how the issues they raised have been 
addressed, and that there’s some recognition for the contribution made through 
the Executive Advisory Panel.  Especially important as the role EAPs make in 
the Council’s decision-making processes continue to bed down, but also whilst 
reflecting on the items expected to be brought to this meeting in the coming 
months and years. 
 
Strategic Planning Committee 
 

4.6 Members of the Strategic Planning Committee received the LDO with 
amendments made as a result of the stakeholder and public consultation earlier 
in the year.  In response to discussions at the Planning Policy EAP in June, 
further amendments were introduced to respond to concerns over 
environmental, demolition, construction and highways issues. In terms of 
environmental aspects, they included issues of ensuring energy performance, 
protecting against hazardous substances at the site, and tree/landscape 
protection.  In relation to highways matters, Members expressed concern that it 
wasn’t yet clear which of the accesses to the hospital would be used by 
construction traffic. Members also stated that it was essential to keep traffic 
moving in Rothwell Road and the surrounding routes, including Kettering town 
centre. There was a need to understand what impact the LDO would have on 
traffic and traffic management. 
 

4.7 As a result, officers further engaged with colleagues from the Local Highways 
Authority to seek clarity on their views to the highways concerns. They 
expresse
[...]
he 
risk of delay 

  

Page 22



 

9 
 

What is the timetable for considering the LDO? 

Desktop studies 
 
 

September-
December 2021 

Presentation to Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
 

24th January 2022 

4-week public consultation 
 

8th April – 12th May 
2022 
 

Report of representations and amendments to the Planning 
Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
 

28th June 2022 

Report to Strategic Planning Committee for determination 
 

22nd August 2022 

Notify Secretary of State 23rd August 2022 
 

For further information, please contact: 

Simon Richardson or Richard Marlow 

Planning Policy 

North Northamptonshire Council 

E-mail: planningpolicy@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Tel. No: 01536 534316 

  

Page 23

mailto:planningpolicy@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

10 
 

THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK 

 

Page 24



 

11 
 

Appendix A 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 

PLANNING POLICY EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL 
26th September 2022 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Inspector’s Post Hearings Letter 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To provide Members with an update on progress with the key work 

programme projects being undertaken by the Planning Policy team.  
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 This report informs Members of the progress with current key projects and 

identifies any issues arising along with progress anticipated for the remainder 
of the financial year.  
 

2.2 This includes projects detailed in the Local Development Scheme, namely, the 
East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2; the Gypsy and Traveller Sites 
Allocation Policy; and the North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan.  Also, the 
report covers issues including neighbourhood planning, development 
monitoring, supplementary planning documents, Tresham Garden Village and 
Kettering Energy Park.    

 
3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report and provide 
comment on the priorities identified for the remainder of the financial year.  
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 

3.2 To inform Members of the status of current work projects and progress for the 
remainder of the financial year. 
 
 

Report Title 
 

Planning Policy Work Programme Update 
 

Report Author Richard Palmer Planning Policy Manager 
richard.palmer@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Relevant Executive 
Member 

Cllr David Brackenbury - Executive Member for 
Growth and Regeneration 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:richard.palmer@northnorthants.gov.uk


4. Report Background 
 
4.1 A verbal report was last provided to Members on the Planning Policy work 

programme at the meeting of the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
(EAP) on 9th December 2021, together with a report setting out a revised Local 
Development Scheme, which updated the project timelines for the preparation 
of documents that comprise the Council’s Development Plan. 
 

4.2 This report provides a further update and informs Members of progress to 
date, sets out the immediate work programme in this area, and outlines the 
progress being made on other areas of work, together with indications of 
timescales for reporting back to Members on key project milestones.  
 

4.3 A large number of projects remain on the current work programme, falling 
within the main categories of NNC Policy Development; Sovereign Authority 
Legacy Projects; and Other Policy Projects and Areas of Work.  Workstreams 
completed over the last 10 months include the adoption of the Kettering Part 2 
Local Plan, the North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan Issues & Scope 
consultation, approval of the Ise Valley Strategic Plan, and the Residential 
Annexes SPD for the former East Northamptonshire area. Progress has also 
been made in other areas of work not detailed above.  Also, it is planned key 
milestones will be reached with other pieces of work commented upon below.  
 
Part 2 Local Plans 
 

4.4 Good progress has been made in respect of the Part 2 Local Plans.  Since 
Vesting Day, the Corby Part 2 Local Plan was adopted in September 2021, 
and the Kettering Part 2 Local Plan was adopted in December 2021. 
 

4.5 The East Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 was submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate for Examination in March 2021 and hearing sessions took place 
on the Plan between April and May 2022. Following the completion of the 
hearing sessions, officers have been working on a series of action points 
requested by the Inspector, the last tranche of which have recently been 
submitted to the Inspector for consideration. 
 

4.6 The Council has now received a Post Hearings Letter from the Planning 
Inspector setting out her response to the key issues which arose during the 
hearing sessions (Appendix A). The purpose of the letter is to make clear how 
those issues need to be responded to in order to enable the Plan to move 
forward and address issues of soundness, without which it could not be 
adopted. Whilst officers are still awaiting a more detailed response on some of 
the later action points, the letter provides a clear overview of issues along with 
the Inspector’s direction in respect of actions to be taken to ensure the Plan is 
found sound. 
 

4.7 Key issues arising from the Post Hearings letter are set out as follows: 
 

a) Several amendments are required to the spatial development strategy 
policies. (These policies have been drafted to define settlement built up 
areas through a series of criteria, rather than being depicted by a physical 
line on a map). The amendments are proposed to provide greater clarity 

Page 28



and definition in the application of these policies. Officers have provided a 
policy redraft to respond to the Inspector’s requests; 
 

b) A number of detailed amendments have been proposed to the economic 
prosperity policies to address issues of effectiveness and consistency with 
national policy; 

 
c) Rushden East Sustainable Urban 
[...]
 to this EAP, expect in early Summer 2023, 
before passing through Executive and full Council for adoption, probably in 
mid to late Summer.  This will then ensure council wide local plan coverage. 
 

          Gypsy and Traveller Sites Allocation Policy DPD  
                                                                                                                                 
4.10 This planning document will identify projected need for gypsy and traveller 

accommodation and will seek to allocate land to provide sufficient pitch 
numbers to meet the identified need. To support the preparation of this DPD, 
procurement is being undertaken to commission specialist consultants to 
provide an update to the baseline position set out in the Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment (2019), this will involve detailed interviews with 
families, which will guide the preparation of a pitch deliverability assessment. 

Page 29



   
4.11 This work will guide the preparation of material to be published as an early 

engagement consultation.  The material will be presented to Members of the 
Planning Policy EAP in the new year, with a six-week consultation to follow 
shortly after. 

 
North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan  
 

4.12 The review and update of the Joint Core Strategy, through the Strategic Plan, 
will provide the strategic policy framework for identifying and meeting the 
future needs of North Northamptonshire up to 2041.  The development of this 
workstream will require further resource, likely to be identified through the 
restructure of the planning service.  This should help in accelerating the 
Strategic Plan’s preparation. 
 

4.13 Members of this Executive Advisory Panel considered and provided feedback 
on the draft Scope and Issues consultation document and the approach to 
consultation at its meeting on 21st February 2022. 
 

4.14 Consultation was undertaken on the Scope and Issues between 28th March 
and 23rd May 2022. The Sustainabili
[...]
nsultation at the next meeting of the 
Panel, on 24th October 2022. 

Page 30



 
Neighbourhood Plans 
 

4.19 Neighbourhood Plans continue to be a busy area of policy development 
activity, with over 40 neighbourhood plans being progressed or made 
(adopted) within North Northamptonshire to date.  
 

4.20 Five Plans have been made since vesting day (1st April 2021) and further 
plans are moving towards referendum following the receipt of examiner 
reports. In addition, reviews of made neighbourhood plans are underway in 
some areas where the original plan is now over 5 years old, for example at 
Rushden.  
 

4.21 Whilst the Council has continued to encourage and support the progress of 
neighbourhood plans within its administrative area, officer involvement and 
workload pressures have resulted in the team appointing a Neighbourhood 
Planning Lead Officer on a six-month contract.  This officer is tasked with 
helping to manage an increased workload in this area, whilst also harmonising 
the service to ensure a consistent approach across the whole area, through 
the preparation of a protocol to work from.  This piece of work is expected to 
be ready to present to Members at an EAP meeting before Christmas.  
 
Monitoring 
 

4.22 Monitoring is a key area of work that informs a wide range of development 
plan documents, as well as policy mapping and assessing the performance of 
plan policies. It is also undertaken to respond to Central Government 
requirements, such as the production of the Council’s Monitoring Report. 
 

4.23 The formation of North Northamptonshire Council has brought about new 
challenges, particularly in respect of harmonising the approach to monitoring 
across the different IT systems, and collating data alongside the current vacant 
posts across the team, and GIS capabilities.   
 

4.24 To date, the focus of monitoring activity and resource has been provided in 
respect of progressing housing land availability data across the former Counci
[...]
rification on the contents 

of this letter, please contact me through the Programme Officer.   
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

Caroline Mulloy    

Inspector     

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022
	4 Kettering General Hospital - Local Development Order
	Appendix A - Kettering General Hospital LDO

	5 Planning Policy Work Programme Update
	Appendix A - Inspector's Post Hearing Letter

	6 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel 
At 5:00pm on Monday 26 September 2022 
Held in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby 
 
Present: 
 
Members 
 
Councillor David Brackenbury (Chair)   
Councillor Mark Dearing  Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Barbara Jenney  Councillor Kevin Thurland 
Councillor David Jenney   
 
Officers 
 
George Candler – Executive Director for Place and Economy 
Rob Harbour – Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration 
Simon Richardson – Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager  
Richard Palmer – Planning Policy Manager 
Louise Tyers – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Michael Tebbutt – Assistant Executive Member 
 

16 Welcome  
 
The Chair welcomed Rachael Ferry-Jones and Tracy Darke from the Planning 
Advisory Service to the meeting. 
 

17 Apologies for non-attendance  
 
Apologies for non-attendance were received from Councillor Steven North. 
 

18 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

19 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed. 
 
 
 



20 Kettering General Hospital - Local Development Order  
 
The Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager introduced the report which updated the 
Panel on the outcome of the decision on the Kettering General Hospital Local 
Development Order (LDO).  
  
Following consideration of the draft LDO at several Panel meetings, the final LDO was 
approved at the Strategic Planning Committee in August 2022. 
  
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
  
i.     Members welcomed that the changes suggested by the Panel had been accepted 

by the Strategic Planning Committee. 
  
ii.    It was noted that the Council would have 28 days in which to respond to the 

Construction Management Plan (CEMP), after which the proposal would be 
deemed to be approved.  It would be very important that the CEMP was 
responded to within the required timescales.  In response, the Interim Planning 
Policy Lead Manager advised that officers met with the hospital on a monthly 
basis and within the context of that relationship it would be unlikely that the CEMP 
would start without our approval or further discussion, however he would check 
with legal for appropriate wording.  The hospital was very aware of the comments 
which had been made with relation to any additional construction traffic and the 
impact on the road network. 

  
iii.   With reference to off-site parking, the hospital was exploring several options which 

would require more detailed work. 
  
iv.   During construction work, how confident were officers that residents parking 

around the hospital site would not be abused?  In response, officers advised that 
the Council controlled the issuing of residents parking permits and also had 
powers to remove permits if they were abused. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the report. 
 

21 Planning Policy Work Programme Update  
 
The Interim Planning Policy Lead Manager and Planning Policy Manager introduced 
the report which provided the Panel with an update on progress with the key work 
programme projects being undertaken by the Planning Policy team. 
  
A large number of projects remained on the current work programme within the main 
categories of NNC Policy Development; Sovereign Authority Legacy Projects and 
Other Policy Projects and Areas of Work. 
  
Part 2 Local Plans 
  
Since Vesting Day, the Part 2 Local Plans for Corby and Kettering had been adopted.  
The East Northamptonshire Plan had recently gone to Examination and the Council 
had now received a Post Hearing Letter from the Inspector setting out those issues 



which needed to be responded to in order enable the Plan to move forward and 
address issues of soundness. 
  
Gypsy and Traveller Sites Allocation Policy DPD 
  
To support the preparation of the DPD, procurement was being undertaken to 
commission specialist consultants to provide an update to the baseline position set out 
in the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA).  This work would 
guide the preparation of material to be published as an early engagement 
consultation. 
  
North Northamptonshire Strategic Plan 
  
Consultation on the Scope and Issues had been undertaken between March and May 
2022, along with the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report.  Officers were currently 
reviewing the responses with the aim of reporting back to the Panel at the next 
meeting. 
  
Neighbourhood Plans 
  
Neighbourhood Plans continued to be a busy area of policy development activity, with 
over 40 Plans being progressed or adopted to date.  A Neighbourhood Planning Lead 
Officer has now been appointed on a six-month contract to help manage the increased 
workload whilst harmonising the service to ensure a consistent approach with the 
development of a protocol to work from. 
  
Monitoring 
  
Monitoring was a key area of work that informed a wide range of development plan 
documents, as well as policy mapping and assessing the performance of plan 
policies.  It was also a requirement to respond to Central Government by producing 
the Council’s Monitoring Report.  Officers would report on the results of monitoring to 
the Panel early in the New Year. 
  
During discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
  
i.     Members advised that they were not surprised about the Inspector’s letter as it 

related to Rushden East.  The want for smaller B8 was an aspiration.  If the 
proposed employment area was located further south, that would alleviate the 
concerns of Higham Ferrers Town Council, but the question would be how 
committed we were to having the employment area on the identified site. 

  
ii.    The Inspector was looking for clarity in the policy around Rushden East and the 

Masterplan Framework Document would provide flexibility moving forward.  If it 
was felt that an SPD was needed, then that would have to go out to consultation. 

  
iii.   In response to a question around settlement boundaries and whether this would 

be communicated to the town and parish councils who worked on defined 
boundaries, officers advised that workshops had been held with the town and 
parish councils and it was accepted that settlement boundaries could become out 
of date.  Getting the right criteria was important. 

  



iv.   Members stated that there were more illegal gypsy and traveller encampments 
and were we still using the GTAA from 2019.  It was confirmed that specialist 
consultants were being procured to update the GTAA.  They would speak to those 
families who had previous need and those who did not respond originally.  It was 
important that the GTAA was accurate.  

  
v.    It was concerning that we were still looking for a consultancy on the climate 

change work as there was a need to keep track of what was happening.  Officers 
advised that the consultants would advise on the local plan and policies and other 
work was also taking place.  Four consultancies had responded to the brief. 

  
vi.   In response to questions about the Tresham Garden Village, officers confirmed 

that decisions needed to be made around the density of the development and how 
the project could be delivered. 

  
vii.  In response to concerns as to whether NNC had a 5 year land supply, it was 

confirmed that we had and a report would be brought to a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the report. 
 

22 Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Executive Forward Plan for October 2022 to January 2023 was noted. 
 

23 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked Members, officers and the public for their attendance and closed 
the meeting. 
  
The meeting closed at 6.45pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 


